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WHAT IS A LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN?

A  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n  ( L T F P )  i s  a  t o o l  t h a t  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t s  u s e  t o  u n d e r s t a n d
t h e i r  b r o a d e r  f i n a n c i a l  p o s i t i o n .  T h e  L T F P  i s  n o t  a  b i n d i n g  d o c u m e n t ,  r a t h e r   a  r o a d  m a p
t o  d e l i v e r  o n  c o m m u n i t y  e x p e c t a t i o n s .
 

A  L T F P  p r o v i d e s  a  w a y  f o r  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t s  a n d  t h e i r  c o m m u n i t i e s  t o  g a i n  a  b e t t e r
u n d e r s t a n d i n g  o f  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  i m p a c t s  t h a t  d i f f e r e n t  d e c i s i o n s  m a y  h a v e  o n  t h e  l o n g
t e r m  s u s t a i n a b i l i t y  o f  t h e  o r g a n i s a t i o n .  A  L T F P  i s  u s e d  t o  m o n i t o r  t h e  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t s
f i n a n c i a l  p e r f o r m a n c e  w h i l e  b a l a n c i n g  t h e  s h o r t ,  m e d i u m  a n d  l o n g  t e r m  e x p e c t a t i o n s  o f
t h e  c o m m u n i t y .  
 

T h e  L T F P  c o m p r i s e s  l o n g  t e r m  f i n a n c i a l  f o r e c a s t i n g ,  w h i c h  c o n s i s t s  o f  p r o j e c t i n g  r e v e n u e  

 

O n c e  a  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t  u n d e r s t a n d s  i t s
f i n a n c i a l  c a p a c i t y  t h r o u g h  f o r e c a s t i n g ,
s t r a t e g i e s  c a n  b e  d e v e l o p e d  t o  e n s u r e
t h e  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t  r e m a i n s  f i n a n c i a l l y
s u s t a i n a b l e  w h i l e  p l a n n i n g  f o r  n e w  o r
i m p r o v e d  s e r v i c e s .  
 

T h e  L T F P  i s  a l s o  t h e  p o i n t  a t  w h i c h  l o n g ‐
t e r m  c o m m u n i t y  a s p i r a t i o n s  a r e  t e s t e d
a g a i n s t  f i n a n c i a l  r e a l i t i e s .

( m o n e y  c o m i n g  i n )  a n d  e x p e n d i t u r e  ( m o n e y  g o i n g  o u t )  o v e r  a  l o n g - t e r m  p e r i o d .  T h e  L T F P  d o e s  t h i s  b y  u s i n g
a s s u m p t i o n s  a b o u t  t h e  e c o n o m y ,  f u t u r e  s p e n d i n g ,  f u n d i n g  s o u r c e s  a n d  o t h e r  v a r i a b l e s .  A  L T F P  t h e n  a l i g n s  t h e
o r g a n i s a t i o n ’ s  f i n a n c i a l  c a p a c i t y  w i t h  t h e  
s t r a t e g i c  p r i o r i t i e s  o f  t h e  c o m m u n i t y .  

S t r a t e g i c  c o m m u n i ty

p l a n  

 

"W h a t  o u r  c o m m u n i ty

w o u l d  l i k e  u s  t o

d e l i v e r "

l o n g  t e r m  f i n a n c i a l

p l a n  

 

"wh a t  w e  e s t i m a t e  w e

c a n  a f f o r d  t o  d e l i v e r

o v e r  1 5  y e a r s "

c o r p o r a t e  b u s i n e s s

p l a n

 

"wh a t  w e  w i l l  d e l i v e r

o v e r  t h e  n ex t  4  y e a r s "

w o r k f o r c e  p l a n  &  a s s e t

m a n a g e m e n t  p l a n

c o n s i d e r a t i o n s

T h e  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n  i s  a   r e qu i r e m e n t  f o r  a l l  L o c a l  G ove r n m e n ts  i nW A .  E a c h  ye a r  we  a r e  r e qu i r e d  to  r e p o r to n  s eve n  f i n a n c i a l  r a t i o s  a s  p a r t  o f  ou rA n nua l  R e p o r t ,  w i th  s o m e  o f  th e s e  r a t i o sd r awn  f r o m  th e  L T F P .   T h e  r e su l ts  o fth e s e  r a t i o s  f o r m  ou r  F i n a n c i a l  H e a l thI n d i c a to r  ( F H I )  s c o r e ,  wh i c h  th eD e p a r tm e n t  o f  L o c a l  G ove r n m e n t ,  S p o r ta n d  Cu l tu r a l  I n dus t r i e s  us e  to  a s s e s s  aL o c a l  G ove r n m e n ts  p e r f o r m a n c e .
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OUR LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

P r e v i o u s l y  L o c a l  G o v e r n me n t s  o p e r a t e d  o n  a n  a n n u a l  b a s i s .  D e c i s i o n s  o n

p r o j e c t s ,  s e r v i c e  l e v e l s ,  i n f r a s t r u c t u r e  e x p e n d i t u r e  a n d  s t a f f i n g  w e r e

d e t e r mi n e d  w h e n  s e t t i n g  t h e  a n n u a l  b u d g e t .  T h e  i n t r o d u c t i o n  o f  t h e

D e p a r t me n t  o f  L o c a l  G o v e r n me n t ,  S p o r t  a n d  C u l t u r a l  I n d u s t r i e s '

I n t e g r a t e d  P l a n n i n g  a n d  R e p o r t i n g  F r a me w o r k  n o w  r e q u i r e s  a l l  l o c a l

g o v e r n me n t s  i n  We s t e r n  A u s t r a l i a  t o  l o o k  b e y o n d  t h e  a n n u a l  b u d g e t

p r o c e s s  a n d  c o n s i d e r  d e c i s i o n s  o v e r  a  l o n g e r  p e r i o d .
 

Ou r  L T F P  i s  e s s e n t i a l l y  1 5  a n n u a l  b u d g e t s  p u t  t o g e t h e r  a n d  c o v e r s  t h e

p e r i o d  f r o m 2 0 2 0 / 2 1  t o  2 0 3 4 / 3 5 .  T h e  L T F P  i s  c r e a t e d  u s i n g  t h e

i n f o r ma t i o n  c o n t a i n e d  i n  o u r  2 0 1 9 / 2 0  a d o p t e d  b u d g e t .  We  c a l l  t h i s  y e a r

t h e  ' b a s e  y e a r '  a s  i t  p r o v i d e s  t h e  s t a r t i n g  p o i n t  f r o m w h i c h  r e v e n u e  a n d

e x p e n d i t u r e  a s s u mp t i o n s  a r e  b a s e d .  E a c h  y e a r  a s  w e  a d o p t  a  n e w  b u d g e t ,

w e  w i l l  u p d a t e  t h e  L T F P  w i t h  mo r e  c u r r e n t  f i g u r e s ,  e n s u r i n g  t h a t  w e  k e e p

u p  t o  d a t e  w i t h  a n y  c h a n g e s  a s  t h e y  o c c u r .
 

L o n g  t e r m f i n a n c i a l  p l a n n i n g  i s  a  g u i d e  o n l y ,  w i t h  t h e  p l a n  b a s e d  o n  w h a t

w e  k n o w  n o w  f r o m a  r e v e n u e  a n d  e x p e n d i t u r e  p e r s p e c t i v e .  I t ’ s  i mp o r t a n t

t o  n o t e  t h a t  t h e  L T F P  i s  a  d y n a mi c  d o c u me n t ,  w i t h  s t a f f  ma k i n g  c h a n g e s

r e g u l a r l y  w h e n  n e w  i n f o r ma t i o n  c o me s  t o  h a n d ,  e . g .  i f  t h e  G o v e r n me n t

i n t r o d u c e s  a  n e w  S u p e r a n n u a t i o n  G u a r a n t e e  R a t e ,  t h e  p l a n  w i l l  b e

u p d a t e d  t o  r e f l e c t  t h i s .
 

E a c h  y e a r  t h e  C o u n c i l  w i l l  a d o p t  a  n e w  L T F P  t h a t  w i l l  s e e  t h e  c u r r e n t  y e a r

r e mo v e d  a n d  a  n e w  y e a r  a d d e d  s o  t h a t  t h e  p l a n  a l w a y s  c o v e r s  1 5  y e a r s .

O u r  F i n a n c i a l  G o a l s
Prioritise asset renewal works to
ensure we are able to replace assets
within one year of them reaching a
condition rating of 4.5 (between poor
and very poor condition)

Keep employee costs consistently
below 95% of rates revenue

Calculate all ratios and achieve a
consistent Financial Health Indicator
score over the life of the plan

Deliver projects that meet community
needs and address our asset renewal
requirements

Maintain customer satisfaction levels
with the services that we provide (via
the Shire's MARKYT Community
Scorecard), within the financial
forecasts that we have created
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WHAT ASSUMPTIONS HAVE WE MADE?

E v e r y  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n  i s  f o r m u l a t e d  u s i n g  s e v e r a l  a s s u m p t i o n s .  W h e n

f o r e c a s t i n g  1 5  y e a r s  a h e a d ,  i t  i s  i m p o s s i b l e  t o  h a v e  c e r t a i n t y  o n  m a n y  f a c t o r s  t h a t

a r e  i n t e r d e p e n d e n t  a n d  h i g h l y  s e n s i t i v e  t o  c h a n g e .
. . . . .

T h e  a s s u m p t i o n s  t h a t  w e  h a v e  m a d e  t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  p l a n  i n c l u d e :

W e  w i l l  k e e p  a  ' b u s i n e s s  a s  u s u a l

a p p r o a c h  -  m e a n i n g  t h a t  t h e  e x i s t i n g

s e r v i c e  l e v e l s  w e  d e l i v e r  ( i . e .  h o w

o f t e n  w e  g r a d e  o u r  r o a d s ,  w h a t

c o m m u n i t y  p r o g r a m s  w e  p r o v i d e )  w i l l

b e  m a i n t a i n e d .  

W e  w i l l  c r e a t e  a  b a l a n c e d  b u d g e t  e v e r y

y e a r  -  m e a n i n g  t h a t  o u r  r e v e n u e

( m o n e y  c o m i n g  i n )  w i l l  m a t c h  o u r

e x p e n d i t u r e  ( m o n e y  g o i n g  o u t )  e v e r y

y e a r .  

S t a f f  l e v e l s  w i l l  r e m a i n  s t a b l e ,

w i t h  n o  a d d i t i o n a l  F T E  f o r e c a s t e d

d u r i n g  t h e  f i r s t  f o u r  y e a r s  o f  t h e

p l a n .  

S t a f f  c o s t s  w i l l

i n c r e a s e  b y  n o

m o r e  t h a n  3 %

a n n u a l l y .  
I n f l a t i o n   w i l l  b e  2 %  a n n u a l l y .  I t  i s  i m p o r t a n t  t o  n o t e  t h a t  C P I  d o e s  n o t  p r o v i d e  a  g o o d

r e f l e c t i o n  o f  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t  c o s t s ,  a s  t h e  ' b a s k e t '  o f  e v e r y d a y  g o o d s  t h a t  C P I  u s e s  i s

v a s t l y  d i f f e r e n t  t o  t h e  c o s t s  t h a t  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t s  i n c u r .  C P I  r e f l e c t s  p r i c i n g

f l u c t u a t i o n s  o n  s e v e r a l  i t e m s  i n c l u d i n g  f o o d ,  t o b a c c o ,  c l o t h i n g  a n d  f o o t w e a r ,  h o u s e h o l d

a p p l i a n c e s ,  m e d i c a l  s e r v i c e s ,  h o l i d a y  t r a v e l  a n d  e d u c a t i o n  -  w h i c h  h a v e  l i t t l e  r e l e v a n c e

t o  t h e  o p e r a t i n g  c o s t s  o f  t h e  S h i r e .  A  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t ' s  ' b a s k e t '  i s  m o r e  i n  l i n e  w i t h

c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o s t s ,  f u e l ,  e l e c t r i c i t y ,  m a c h i n e r y  a n d  w a g e s .

O u r  r a t e  b a s e  w i l l  g r o w

m i n i m a l l y  o v e r  t h e  L T F P .  W e

h a v e  f a c t o r e d  i n  0 %  g r o w t h .

O u r  t o t a l  r a t e s

r e v e n u e  w i l l  i n c r e a s e

b y  a n  a v e r a g e  o f  4 %

e a c h  y e a r  o r  s a v i n g s

w i l l  b e  i d e n t i f i e d  t o

r e d u c e  t h i s  a m o u n t .
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ESTIMATED MONEY COMING IN
OVER 15 YEARS

ESTIMATED MONEY GOING OUT
OVER 15 YEARS

* Note that depreciation is a non-cash item
 

I n t e r e s t
e a r n i n g s

$ 1 . 7 M

O t h e r
r e v e n u e
$ 1 2 . 3 M

D e p r e c i a t i o n
o n  n o n -
c u r r e n t
a s s e t s

$ 8 3 . 0 M

P r o f i t  o n
t h e  s a l e

o f  a s s e t s
$ 4 . 0 M

N o n - o p e r a t i n g
g r a n t s ,  s u b s i d i e s
 &  c o n t r i b u t i o n s

$ 4 7 . 3 M

M o n e y  t r a n s f e r r e d
f r o m  r e s e r v e s  

$ 7 . 3 M

N e w
b o r r o w i n g s

$ 3 . 9 M

F e e s  &  c h a r g e s
$ 5 3 . 7 M

O p e r a t i n g
g r a n t s ,  s u b s i d i e s
&  c o n t r i b u t i o n s

$ 4 3 . 4 M

R a t e s
$ 1 4 0 . 1 M

$399.0M

P r o f i t  o n  a s s e t
d i s p o s a l

$ 1 . 9 M

S e l f  s u p p o r t i n g
l o a n  f o r  t h e  L i o n s

C l u b
$ 0 . 5 M U t i l i t y

c h a r g e s
( e l e c t r i c i t y ,
g a s ,  w a t e r

e t c . )
- $ 3 . 7 M

M a t e r i a l s  &
c o n t r a c t s
- $ 6 8 . 3 M

E m p l o y e e
c o s t s

- $ 1 1 8 . 6 M

-$399.0M D e p r e c i a t i o n  o n
n o n - c u r r e n t

a s s e t s
- $ 8 3 . 0 M

I n t e r e s t
e x p e n s e
- $ 1 . 7 M

I n s u r a n c e
e x p e n s e
- $ 7 . 6 M

O t h e r
e x p e n s e s

- $ 9 . 9 M

N e t  p r o f i t
&  l o s s e s
o n  a s s e t
d i s p o s a l
- $ 1 . 9 M

M o n e y  s p e n t  o n
p r o p e r t y ,  p l a n t

&  e q u i p m e n t
- $ 5 0 . 6 M

 

Money spent on
infrastructure 

 projects
-$38.9M

M o n e y
t r a n s f e r r e d
t o  r e s e r v e

- $ 1 1 . 4 M

Loan
repayments

-$3.3M

Some figures within the plan have been rounded for simplicity and as such
some totals or averages may not reflect the rounded figures. The original
values are listed within the Plan in a Page on page 22.
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2019/20

Hardy Street Remediation Project
Shire officers are currently investigating the possible options for the
remediation of Lot 3002 Hardy Street (former Shire Depot site).

2020/21

Denmark Surf Club and Public Realm
The demolition of  the existing  surfclub/toilets and the creation of

a new surf club, carpark, access  road and public realm.

2020/21

Mountain Bike Trail(s)
Development of a new trail/trails with the location to be determined

by GSCORE and the Shire.

2022/23

Berridge Park Redevelopment 
( including Youth Precinct and Skatepark) 
Incorporates new toilets, a skate park, a youth precinct and
upgrades to Hollings Road.

2022/23

Denmark High School Oval Facil it ies Upgrade
Includes lighting and change/toilet facilities at the High School
Oval in conjunction with the Department of Education.

2023/24

Denmark Recreation Centre Upgrade
Relocation of the gym,  renewal of creche, front  counter, flooring, 

 roof, walls, storage and extra change facilities at  McLean Oval

2024/25

Civic Centre and Library Upgrade
Major upgrade including extending the existing Library, new entry
foyer, extended / refurbished stage and back of house area, new
community use rooms and external civic square.

2025/26

Shire Administration Building Refurbishment
Includes new roof, downpipes, gutters, paint, electrical, new foyer,

storage and staff facilities.

2029/30

Peaceful Bay Water Supply Upgrade
This project includes new tanks, pipes and pump infrastructure.

2031/32

Denmark Aquatic Facil ity
In 2019/20 the Shire will update the capital and operating

costs in the feasibility study based on current technology to see if
this project can be brought forward or moved back.

OUR MAJOR PROJECTS

H a v e  b e e n  i d e n t i f i e d  t h r o u g h  o u r
c o m m u n i t y  c o n s u l t a t i o n  p r o c e s s e s ;

H a v e  a  h i g h  r e n e w a l  c o m p o n e n t  a n d
p r i o r i t i s e  l o o k i n g  a f t e r  w h a t  w e  a l r e a d y
o w n ;

H a v e  a  v e r y  g o o d  c h a n c e  o f  a t t r a c t i n g
e x t e r n a l  f u n d i n g ,  e . g .  s o m e  p r o j e c t s  h a v e  a
h i g h e r  c h a n c e  o f  a t t r a c t i n g  f u n d i n g  f r o m  a
r a n g e  o f  s t a k e h o l d e r s ,  t h e r e f o r e ,  a d d i n g
v a l u e  t o  t h e  S h i r e ’ s  c a s h  c o n t r i b u t i o n ;  a n d

C o u l d  b e  p a r t i a l l y  f u n d e d  b y  t h e  s a l e  o f
a s s e t s  o r  l o a n s .

S e v e r a l  n e w  a s s e t s  a r e  p l a n n e d  t o  b e
c o n s t r u c t e d  o v e r  t h e  n e x t  1 5  y e a r s  i n  r e s p o n s e
t o  c o m m u n i t y  n e e d s  a n d  w a n t s .  
 

T h e  e x a c t  t i m i n g  o f  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  t h e s e
p r o j e c t s  i s  d e p e n d e n t  o n  r e c e i v i n g  g r a n t s  a n d
c o n t r i b u t i o n s  t o  u n d e r t a k e  t h i s  w o r k .  S h o u l d
t h e  f u n d i n g  n o t  b e  o b t a i n e d ,  i t  i s  l i k e l y  t h a t
s o m e  o f  t h e  p r o j e c t s  w i l l  n o t  g o  a h e a d .
 
W e  h a v e   s e l e c t e d  a  r a n g e  o f  c o m m u n i t y
p r o j e c t s  t h a t :
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WHAT DO THESE PROJECTS COST AND 
HOW ARE THEY FUNDED?

The major projects contained within the LTFP are reliant on several funding sources, including grant funding,

loans, use of reserves and the sale of land that the Shire currently owns. The Shire doesn't have complete

control over these factors which means that even though a project is scheduled for delivery in a particular year,

it may have to be brought forward, or moved back, depending on our ability to secure the funding. This will be

updated in future plans as the situation becomes more apparent.

The estimates that we have used for

the projects in later years are just

that - estimates. As we get closer to

project delivery, these figures are

verified and costed to within 5% of

the delivery cost. We're able to

increase our certainty of the costs as

we go through feasibility studies,

business case, concept planning,  and

tender processes.
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Ove r  th e  15  ye a r s  th e  S h i r e  w i l l

s te a d i ly  i n c r e a s e  th e  a m oun t

o f  s av i n g s  we  h ave  put  away

a c r o s s  ou r  r e s e rve s  fun d s ,

r i s i n g  f r o m  $3 .35M  i n  20-21  to

$7 .5 1M  i n  34-35 .  

 

T h e  S h i r e  w i l l  a l s o  m a i n ta i n  l ow

b o r r ow i n g  a m oun ts  a c r o s s  th e

l i f e  o f  th e  p l a n ,  s ta r t i n g  w i th

a n  o p e n i n g  l o a n  b a l a n c e  o f

$2 .2 7M  i n  20-21  a n d  e n d i n g  w i th

a  c l o s i n g  b a l a n c e  o f  $1 . 1 2M  i n

34-35 .

New $1.5M loan
to fund the Civic
Centre &Library

Upgrade 

New $400K
loan to fund
the Denmark

Surf Club
project

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

$1M

$6M

$4M

$8M

$2M

$7M

$5M

$0M

$3M

New $2M loan
to fund the

Aquatic Centre 

WHAT ARE WE BORROWING AND WHAT ARE WE SAVING?
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SOME OF THE COMPLEX CHALLENGES WE FACE

R e g i o n a l  R o a d  G r o u p
T h e  S h i r e  o f  D e n m a r k  r e c e i v e s  a  s i g n i f i c a n t  a m o u n t  o f

m o n e y  a n n u a l l y  t h r o u g h  t h e  R e g i o n a l  R o a d  G r o u p .  T h e

f u n d i n g  i s  a l l o c a t e d  c o m p e t i t i v e l y  b a s e d  u p o n

p r e d e t e r m i n e d  c r i t e r i a .  T h e  S h i r e  n e e d s  t o  e n s u r e  t h a t

a p p l i c a t i o n s  m a d e  a r e  p r e s e r v a t i o n  ( r e n e w a l )  f o c u s s e d

a n d  w e l l - a l i g n e d  t o  t h e  s e l e c t i o n  c r i t e r i a  t o  e n s u r e

o n g o i n g  f u n d i n g  s u c c e s s  u n d e r  t h i s  p r o g r a m .  T h e

f a i l u r e  t o  m a i n t a i n  f u n d i n g  l e v e l s  u n d e r  t h i s  p r o g r a m

w i l l  i m p a c t  t h e  S h i r e ’ s  a b i l i t y  t o  p a y  f o r  o u r  w o r k f o r c e

a n d  a c h i e v e  t h e  d e s i r e d  e x p e n d i t u r e  l e v e l s  r e q u i r e d

u n d e r  t h e  A s s e t  M a n a g e m e n t  P l a n .   

O c e a n  B e a c h  L i m e  P i t
T h e  O c e a n  B e a c h  L i m e  P i t  p r o v i d e s  a  v a l u a b l e  r e s o u r c e  w h i l e

a l s o  p r o d u c i n g  a n  i n c o m e  s t r e a m .  T h e  S h i r e  p r o d u c e s  1 5 , 0 0 0

t o n n e s  o f  h i g h - g r a d e  a g r i c u l t u r a l  l i m e  s a n d  a n n u a l l y  a n d

r e c e i v e s  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  $ 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  i n  p r o f i t .  A t  s o m e  p o i n t ,

t h e  S h i r e  w i l l  e x h a u s t  t h e  d e p o s i t .  T h e  S h i r e  m u s t  a d a p t  a n d

e n s u r e  t h a t  s u f f i c i e n t  f u n d s  r e m a i n  i n  t h e  L i m e  Q u a r r y

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  R e s e r v e  t o  c o v e r  t h e  c o s t s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h

r e m e d i a t i o n  p r o c e s s  p o s t  o p e r a t i o n s .  O t h e r  f a c t o r s  t h a t

m a y  i m p a c t  t h i s  r e v e n u e  s t r e a m  i n c l u d e  t h e  d e v e l o p m e n t  o f

a  s i g n i f i c a n t  l i m e  s a n d  m i n e  o n  t h e  N u l l a k i  P e n i n s u l a .  T h i s

m a y  a f f e c t  l i m e  s a l e s .

P e a c e f u l  B a y  L e a s e s
T h e  S h i r e  o f  D e n m a r k  h a s  c o n t r o l  a n d  m a n a g e m e n t  o f  r e s e r v e  2 4 5 1 0 ,  w i t h  t h e  p o w e r  t o  l e a s e  f o r  p e r i o d s  n o t

e x c e e d i n g  2 1  y e a r s .  T h e  S h i r e ’ s  r e c o r d s  s u g g e s t  t h a t  2 0 3  l e a s e s  a p p l y  t o  t h e  s u b j e c t  l a n d ,  g e n e r a t i n g

a p p r o x i m a t e l y  $ 3 1 5 , 0 0 0  i n  r e v e n u e  e a c h  y e a r .  A l l  o f  t h e  l e a s e s  w e r e  r e n e w e d  i n  J u l y  2 0 1 0  a n d  e x p i r e

c o n c u r r e n t l y  i n  2 0 3 1 .
 

T h e  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n  a s s u m e s  t h e  i n c o m e  f r o m  P e a c e f u l  B a y  w i l l  c o n t i n u e ,  a n d   a s  s u c h ,  w e  n e e d  t o

e n s u r e  t h a t  t h i s  r e v e n u e  s t r e a m  i s  m a i n t a i n e d .  S o m e  s u g g e s t i o n s  i n c l u d e  s t a g g e r i n g  t h e  l e a s e s  o r  o f f e r i n g  n e w

2 1  y e a r  l e a s e s  o n  p r o p e r t y  t r a n s f e r s  s i m i l a r  t o  W i n d y  H a r b o u r  i n  t h e  S h i r e  o f  M a n j i m u p .
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2 0 - 2 1   2 1 - 2 2   2 2 - 2 3  2 3 - 2 4   2 4 - 2 5  
5 0

6 0

7 0

D e s i r e d  F H I  S c o r e  ( 7 0 )

T h e  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t  ( F i n a n c i a l  M a n a g e m e n t )  R e g u l a t i o n s  1 9 9 6  r e q u i r e s  a l l  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t s  i n  W e s t e r n  A u s t r a l i a  t o

c a l c u l a t e  s e v e n  k e y  r a t i o s .  T h e s e  r a t i o s  c o v e r  f i n a n c i a l  a n d  a s s e t  m a n a g e m e n t  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n d  f o r m  t h e  b a s i s  o f  t h e  S h i r e ' s

F i n a n c i a l  H e a l t h  I n d i c a t o r  ( F H I )  s c o r e .
 

T h e  r a t i o  s c o r e s  o u t l i n e d  o v e r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  p a g e s  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  o v e r  t h e  n e x t  f i f t e e n  y e a r s  t h e  S h i r e  i s  o n  t r a c k  t o  e x c e e d  t h e

b e n c h m a r k  f o r  t w o  f i n a n c i a l  r a t i o s ,  b e i n g  t h e  O w n  S o u r c e  C o v e r a g e  R a t i o  a n d  D e b t  S e r v i c e  C o v e r a g e  R a t i o ;  m e e t  t h e  b e n c h m a r k

f o r  t w o  a s s e t  r a t i o s ,  b e i n g  t h e  A s s e t  C o n s u m p t i o n  R a t i o  a n d  A s s e t  R e n e w a l  F u n d i n g  R a t i o ;  a n d  n o t  m e e t  o n e  a s s e t  r a t i o  a n d

t w o  f i n a n c i a l  r a t i o s ,  b e i n g  t h e  A s s e t  S u s t a i n a b i l i t y  R a t i o ,  C u r r e n t  R a t i o ,  a n d  O p e r a t i n g  S u r p l u s  R a t i o .    
 

U s i n g  t h e s e  f o r e c a s t s ,  w e  a n t i c i p a t e  t h a t  o u r  F i n a n c i a l  H e a l t h  I n d i c a t o r  f o r  t h e  n e x t  f i v e  y e a r s  w i l l  b e  i n  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  r a n g e :

MEASURING OUR PERFORMANCE

Average
60.4
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CURRENT RATIO

T h i s  r a t i o  m e a s u r e s  l i q u i d i t y  a n d  o u r  a b i l i t y  t o

m e e t  o u r  s h o r t  t e r m  f i n a n c i a l  o b l i g a t i o n s  f r o m

u n r e s t r i c t e d  c u r r e n t  a s s e t s .  T h e  r a t i o  t a r g e t  i s

b e t w e e n  1 . 0  a n d  1 . 2 .
 

W h i l e  w e  a r e  s l i g h t l y  l o w e r  t h a n  t h e  t a r g e t

b e n c h m a r k ,  t h i s  n o t  c o n s i d e r e d  a  t h r e a t  t o  t h e

S h i r e ' s  l o n g - t e r m  f i n a n c i a l  p o s i t i o n  a s  t h e  c u r r e n t

r a t i o  i s  o n l y  a  s h o r t - t e r m  l i q u i d i t y  m e a s u r e .

0.8

1.2

1.0

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

Ratio Target

0.93 0.93 0.93 0.910.920.920.920.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94

 

C u r r e n t  a s s e t s

l e s s  r e s t r i c t e d  a s s e t s

 

 

 C u r r e n t  l i a b i l i t i e s

 l e s s  l i a b i l i t i e s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  r e s t r i c t e d  a s s e t s

 

Calculation

Average 0.93
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OPERATING SURPLUS RATIO

T h i s  r a t i o  m e a s u r e s  t h e  e x t e n t  t o  w h i c h  r e v e n u e  r a i s e d  n o t  o n l y  c o v e r s  o p e r a t i o n a l  e x p e n s e s ,  b u t  a l s o  p r o v i d e s  f o r  c a p i t a l  f u n d i n g .

T h e  r a t i o  t a r g e t  i s  b e t w e e n  0 %  a n d  1 5 % .
 
 

W h i l e  i m p r o v i n g  o v e r  t h e  f i f t e e n  y e a r s ,  o u r  r e s u l t  d o e s  n o t  m e e t  t h e  b e n c h m a r k ,  w h i c h  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  o u r  S h i r e  i s  r e l i a n t  o n  g r a n t
f u n d i n g  t o  u n d e r t a k e  c a p i t a l  p r o j e c t s .   A s  t h e  S h i r e  r e c e i v e s  g r a n t  f u n d i n g  f o r  t h e  r e n e w a l  o f  a s s e t s ,  a  n e g a t i v e  r a t i o  i s  n o t  v i e w e d
a s  a n  a d v e r s e  p o s i t i o n  f o r  a  T i e r  3  L o c a l  G o v e r n m e n t .  
 

W h i l e  t h e  r a t i o  i s  b e l o w  t h e  t a r g e t ,  t h i s  i m p r o v e s  o v e r  t h e  t e r m  o f  t h e  p l a n ,  i n d i c a t i n g  a n  i m p r o v i n g  o p e r a t i n g  p o s i t i o n .

N e t  o p e r a t i n g  s u r p l u s

 

O w n  s o u r c e  o p e r a t i n g  r e v e n u e
Calculation

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

20%

-40%

0%

-20%

Average -19.18%

-22% -24% -23%
-18% -17% -15%

-21% -21% -20% -19% -18% -19% -18% -17% -16%
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OWN SOURCE COVERAGE RATIO

T h i s  r a t i o  m e a s u r e s  t h e  e x t e n t  t o  w h i c h  c a n  c o v e r  o u r  c o s t s  t h r o u g h  o u r  o w n  r e v e n u e  e f f o r t s  ( r a t e s ,  f e e s  a n d  c h a r g e s  e t c . ) .  T h e  r a t i o

t a r g e t  i s  b e t w e e n  4 0 %  a n d  6 0 % .

 
 

O u r  r e s u l t s  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  w e  e x c e e d  t h i s  b e n c h m a r k ,  d e m o n s t r a t i n g   t h e  i m p r o v i n g  c a p a c i t y  o f  t h e  S h i r e  t o  o p e r a t e  i n  t h e  e v e n t  o f  a

m i n o r  l o s s  o f  e x t e r n a l  g r a n t s ,  a n d / o r  c o n t r i b u t i o n s .

O w n  s o u r c e  o p e r a t i n g  r e v e n u e  

 

O p e r a t i n g  e x p e n s e
Calculation

20%

60%

40%

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

Ratio Target

80%

69% 68% 69%
72% 73% 74%

70% 71% 71% 72% 72% 72% 72% 73% 73%

Average 71.45%
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DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO

18

2

10

6

14

4

12

8

16

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

Ratio Target

5.7
6.3

7.6

9.9

10.8

8.8
8.4

8.9
9.4

10.9

13.9

17.3

7.3
7.7

8.1

T h i s  r a t i o  m e a s u r e s

t h e  e x t e n t  t o  w h i c h

w e  c a n  g e n e r a t e

s u f f i c i e n t  c a s h  t o

c o v e r  o u r  d e b t

p a y m e n t s .  T h e  r a t i o

t a r g e t  i s  2 . 0  o r

h i g h e r .
 
 

O u r  r e s u l t s  i n d i c a t e

t h a t  w e  e x c e e d  t h i s

b e n c h m a r k  d u e  t o

o u r  r e l a t i v e l y  l o w

b o r r o w i n g  l e v e l

o v e r  t h e  f i f t e e n

y e a r s ,   i n d i c a t i n g

t h a t  w e  h a v e  t h e

c a p a c i t y  t o  t a k e

o u t  f u r t h e r  l o a n s

s h o u l d  w e  n e e d  t o .

Calculation
A n n u a l  o p e r a t i n g  r e s u l t  b e f o r e  i n t e r e s t  a n d  d e p r e c i a t i o n

 

A n n u a l  d e b t  s e r v i c e  p a y m e n t s  ( b o t h  p r i n c i p a l  a n d  i n t e r e s t )

Average 9.39
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85%
80.2%

ASSET SUSTAINABILITY RATIO

T h i s  r a t i o  l o o k s  t o  t h e  p a s t  a n d  a s k s  “ A r e  o u r  a s s e t s  b e i n g  r e p l a c e d  a t  t h e  r a t e  t h e y  a r e  w e a r i n g  o u t ? ”  T h e  r a t i o  h a s  a  t a r g e t  b a n d

o f  b e t w e e n  9 0 % - 1 1 0 % .  A  r e s u l t  l o w e r  t h a n  t h i s  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  w e  a r e  d e f e r r i n g  t h e  r e n e w a l  o f  o u r  a s s e t s  w h i c h  i s  p r o b l e m a t i c  a s

t h e s e  d e f e r r a l  c o s t s  c o n t i n u e  t o  a c c u m u l a t e ,  l e a v i n g  a  l a r g e  b i l l  f o r  f u t u r e  g e n e r a t i o n s .  A  r e s u l t  h i g h e r  t h a n  t h i s  s u g g e s t s  w e  a r e

s p e n d i n g  m o r e  m o n e y  o n  a s s e t s  t h a n  w e  n e e d  t o ,  b y  r e n e w i n g  t h e m  b e f o r e  t h e y  w e a r  o u t .
 

O u r  r e s u l t s  b e l o w  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  w e  d o  n o t  m e e t  t h i s  b e n c h m a r k  o n  a v e r a g e  o v e r  t h e  f i f t e e n  y e a r s ,  d u e  t o   a  h i g h  d e p r e c i a t i o n  v a l u e

b e i n g  a t t r i b u t e d  t o  o u r  t r a n s p o r t  n e t w o r k .  A t  p r e s e n t  t h e  d e p r e c i a t i o n  r a t e  i s  s e t  a t  2 . 5 %  f o r  t r a n s p o r t  a s s e t s ,  i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t

r o a d s ,  p a t h s ,  d r a i n s  e t c . ,  d o  n o t  l a s t  l o n g e r  t h a n  4 0  y e a r s .  W e  w i l l  b e  r e v i e w i n g  t h e  u s e f u l  l i v e s  o f  o u r  a s s e t s .

A s s e t  r e n e w a l

e x p e n d i t u r e

 

A s s e t  d e p r e c i a t i o n

Calculation
100%

120%

60%

80%

140%

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

Ratio Target

87%

120%

92%

108%

90%
87%

103%

96%

68%

86%

80%

Average 85.56%

68% 70%

59%

70%

40%
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140%

T h i s  r a t i o  l o o k s  a t  t h e  p r e s e n t  a n d  a s k s  “ W h a t ’ s  t h e  a g e d  c o n d i t i o n  o f

o u r  a s s e t s ? ”  b y  c o m p a r i n g  w h a t  o u r  a s s e t s  a r e  c u r r e n t l y  w o r t h  a g a i n s t

w h a t  t h e y  a r e  w o r t h  a s  n e w .  T h e  r a t i o  h a s  a  t a r g e t  b a n d  o f  b e t w e e n

5 0 % - 7 0 % .  A  r e s u l t  l o w e r  t h a n  t h i s  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  o v e r a l l  o u r  a s s e t s  a r e

r e l a t i v e l y  a g e d  o r  m a y  n o t  h a v e  b e e n  m a i n t a i n e d .  A  r e s u l t  h i g h e r  t h a n

t h i s  m e a n s  t h a t  t h e  a s s e t  b a s e  i s  b e i n g  k e p t  i n  v e r y  g o o d  c o n d i t i o n  o r  i s

r e l a t i v e l y  n e w .
 

O u r  r e s u l t s  b e l o w  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  w e  m e e t  t h i s  b e n c h m a r k  o n  a v e r a g e  o v e r

t h e  f i f t e e n  y e a r s ,  h o w e v e r ,  t h e  r a t i o  s h o w s  a  d e c l i n e  o v e r  t h e  l i f e  o f  t h e

p l a n .  T h i s  i s  d u e  t o  a  h i g h  d e p r e c i a t i o n  v a l u e  b e i n g  a t t r i b u t e d  t o  o u r

t r a n s p o r t  n e t w o r k .  A t  p r e s e n t  t h e  d e p r e c i a t i o n  r a t e  i s  s e t  a t  2 . 5 %  f o r

t r a n s p o r t  a s s e t s ,  i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t  r o a d s ,  p a t h s ,  d r a i n s  e t c . ,  d o  n o t  l a s t

l o n g e r  t h a n  4 0  y e a r s .  W e  w i l l  b e  r e v i e w i n g  t h e  u s e f u l  l i v e s  o f  o u r  a s s e t s .  

D e p r e c i a t e d  r e p l a c e m e n t  c o s t

( f a i r  v a l u e )  o f  d e p r e c i a b l e

a s s e t s

 

C u r r e n t  r e p l a c e m e n t  c o s t  o f

d e p r e c i a b l e  a s s e t s

ASSET CONSUMPTION RATIO

Calculation

40%

60%

80%

20-21 21-22 22-23 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 34-3523-24 25-2624-25

Ratio Target

54% 53% 53% 52% 52% 51% 50% 40% 48% 50% 49% 47% 46%

Average 50.47%

52% 51%
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ASSET RENEWAL FUNDING RATIO

T h i s  r a t i o  l o o k s  t o  t h e  f u t u r e  a n d  a s k s  “ I s  t h e r e  s u f f i c i e n t

f u n d i n g  f o r  t h e  r e n e w a l  a n d  r e p l a c e m e n t  o f  o u r  a s s e t s ? ”  

 

T h e  r a t i o  h a s  a  t a r g e t  b a n d  o f  b e t w e e n  7 5 % - 9 5 % ,  w h i c h

m e a n s  f o r  e v e r y  d o l l a r  t h a t  w e  n e e d  t o  s p e n d ,  w e  h a v e  a t

l e a s t  7 5 c - 9 5 c  a v a i l a b l e  i n  o u r  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n

( L T F P ) .  A  r e s u l t  l e s s  t h a n  t h i s  m e a n s  w e  d o  n o t  h a v e

e n o u g h  m o n e y  ( e . g .  a  r e s u l t  o f  4 0 %  m e a n s  t h a t  f o r  e v e r y

d o l l a r  w e  n e e d  t o  s p e n d ,  w e  o n l y  h a v e  4 0 c  a v a i l a b l e ) .

A c c o r d i n g l y ,  a n  o u t c o m e  h i g h e r  t h a n  t h i s  m e a n s  w e  h a v e

s u r p l u s  f u n d s  a l l o c a t e d  w h i c h  c o u l d  b e  d i v e r t e d  t o  a d d r e s s

o t h e r  n e e d s .

 

T h i s  r a t i o  i s  c a l c u l a t e d  u s i n g  N e t  P r e s e n t  V a l u e  ( t h e  v a l u e

o f  f u t u r e  d o l l a r s )  a n d  d u e  t o  t h e  c a l c u l a t i o n ,  o n l y  f i v e  y e a r s

c a n  b e  e s t i m a t e d .

 

O u r  r e s u l t s  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  w e  m e e t  t h i s  b e n c h m a r k  o n

a v e r a g e  o v e r  t h e  f i v e  y e a r s ,  h a v i n g  9 3 c  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  e v e r y

d o l l a r  w e  n e e d  t o  s p e n d .

Calculation

 

N P V  o f  p l a n n e d  r e n e w a l

e x p e n d i t u r e  

 

N P V  o f  a s s e t  m a n a g e m e n t  

p l a n  p r o j e c t i o n s

 

100%

120%

60%

80%

20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25

Ratio Target

95%
93% 94% 93%

91%

Average 93.24%
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Moving forward, 
the community , Counci l  and 

the Shire Admin istrat ion have 
some d ifficu lt decis ions to make. 

 

Should we reduce the number of 
assets that we own and scale back

 some of the services that we provide? 
 

Or should we commit to an average 4%
rate revenue increase each year to 

cont inue to provide services and
 del iver the major projects 

out l ined in th is p lan?

R a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  o f  4 %  e a c h  y e a r  t h e  " b a s e  s c e n a r i o " ;

R a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  o f  5 %  e a c h  y e a r ;  a n d

R a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  o f  3 %  e a c h  y e a r .

A s  p a r t  o f  o u r  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n n i n g  P r o c e s s ,  w e  c o n s i d e r e d  t h r e e

d i f f e r e n t  s c e n a r i o s :

 

T h i s  p l a n  i s  b a s e d  u p o n  a  4 %  r a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  e a c h  y e a r .  T h i s  m e a n s  t h a t  w e

w i l l  c o v e r  o u r  f i n a n c i a l  o b l i g a t i o n s  a n d  d e l i v e r  t h e  m a j o r  p r o j e c t s  l i s t e d  i n  t h i s

p l a n  ( a s  l o n g  a s  p r o j e c t  c o s t s  d o  n o t  s i g n i f i c a n t l y  e s c a l a t e  a n d  w e  c a n   a t t r a c t  t h e

g r a n t  f u n d i n g ,  f a c i l i t a t e  t h e  s a l e  o f  a s s e t s  e t c .  r e q u i r e d  t o  m a k e  t h e m  h a p p e n ) .

 

T h e  s e c o n d  s c e n a r i o  c o n s i d e r s  a  5 %  r a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  e a c h  y e a r .  I f  w e  w e r e  t o  i m p l e m e n t  t h i s  s c e n a r i o ,  w e  w o u l d  h a v e

a n  e x t r a  $ 1 3 . 1 M  o v e r  t h e  f i f t e e n  y e a r s .  T h i s  m o n e y  c o u l d  b e  u s e d  t o  r e d u c e  o u r  r e n e w a l  b u r d e n  e v e n  q u i c k e r ,  i n c r e a s e  t h e

l e v e l s  o f  s e r v i c e  t h a t  w e  p r o v i d e  a n d / o r  f u n d  a d d i t i o n a l  a s s e t s  t h a t  o u r  c o m m u n i t y  m a y  d e s i r e .
 

T h e  l a s t  s c e n a r i o  c o n s i d e r s  a  3 %  r a t e  r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  e a c h  y e a r  a n d  r e s u l t s  i n  a  $ 1 1 . 6 M  d e f i c i t  o v e r  t h e  l i f e  o f  t h e  p l a n .

T o  a c h i e v e  a  3 %  i n c r e a s e  e a c h  y e a r ,  $ 1 1 . 6 M  w o u l d  n e e d  t o  b e  f o u n d  i n  s a v i n g s ,  m e a n i n g  t h a t  w e  w o u l d  n e e d  t o  r e d u c e  t h e

n u m b e r  o f  a s s e t s  t h a t  w e  o w n ,  d e l a y  m a j o r  p r o j e c t s  a n d / o r  r e d u c e  t h e  s e r v i c e s  t h a t  t h e  S h i r e  c u r r e n t l y  p r o v i d e .

 

WHAT OTHER SCENARIOS HAVE WE LOOKED AT?
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WHERE TO FROM HERE?

I d e n t i f y i n g  f u r t h e r  s a v i n g s  i n  t h e  a n n u a l  b u d g e t ,  e . g .  t a k i n g  a d v a n t a g e  o f  t e c h n o l o g y  a d v a n c e m e n t s .

R e d u c i n g  l e v e l s  o f  s e r v i c e ,  e . g .  r a t h e r  t h a n  m o w i n g  B e r r i d g e  P a r k  o n c e  a  w e e k ,  m o w i n g  i t  e v e r y

s e c o n d  w e e k .

D i s p o s a l  o f  a s s e t s ,  e . g .  r e m o v i n g  a  t o i l e t  b l o c k  c o u l d  s a v e  t h e  S h i r e  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  p e r  y e a r .

F o c u s  o n  o u r  c o r e  b u s i n e s s  ( r o a d s ,  r a t e s ,  r u b b i s h ) ,  e . g .  n o  l o n g e r  p r o v i d i n g  s e r v i c e s  t h a t  a r e  n o t  o u r

c o r e  b u s i n e s s .

T h e  S h i r e  h a s  m a n y  f i n a n c i a l  g o a l s  t h a t  w e  a r e  l o o k i n g  t o  a c h i e v e  o v e r  t h e  n e x t  1 5  y e a r s .  T h e s e  g o a l s

i n c l u d e  s o u n d  f i n a n c i a l  p e r f o r m a n c e ,  i m p r o v e m e n t s  i n  a s s e t  m a n a g e m e n t ,  m a i n t a i n i n g  e x i s t i n g  s e r v i c e

l e v e l s  a n d  d e l i v e r i n g   k e y  c o m m u n i t y  p r o j e c t s .  
 

T o  d o  t h i s ,  a n d  w i t h o u t  c h a n g i n g  a n y t h i n g ,  w e  n e e d  t o  i n c r e a s e  o u r  r a t e  i n c o m e  b y  a n  a v e r a g e  o f  4 %

e a c h  y e a r  o v e r  t h e  l i f e  o f  t h e  L T F P .
 

I t  i s  a n t i c i p a t e d  t h a t  i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  r a t e  i n c o m e  b y  a n  a v e r a g e  o f  4 %  m a y  n o t  b e  a c c e p t a b l e  t o  t h e

c o m m u n i t y ,  a n d  t h e r e f o r e  w e  w o u l d  n e e d  t o  m a k e  s o m e  c h a n g e s .  I t ’ s  i m p o r t a n t  t h a t  a n y  c h a n g e s

p r o p o s e d  o c c u r  w i t h  h i g h  l e v e l s  o f  c o m m u n i t y  e n g a g e m e n t .
 

T h e  S h i r e  w i l l  u n d e r t a k e  a n  e f f i c i e n c y  r e v i e w  a n d  w i l l  c o n s i d e r  a  r a n g e  o f  o p t i o n s  t o  r e d u c e  t h e  r a t e

r e v e n u e  i n c r e a s e  f r o m  4 %  t o  a  m o r e  a c c e p t a b l e  l e v e l .   T h e  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  t o  r e d u c e  r a t e s  i n c l u d e ;
 

1 .

2 .

3 .

4 .

 

T h e  a b o v e  o p t i o n s  h a v e  b e e n  l i s t e d  i n  o r d e r  f r o m  t h e  l o w e s t  c o m m u n i t y  i m p a c t  t o  t h e  m o s t  s i g n i f i c a n t

c o m m u n i t y  i m p a c t .   I f  a  r e d u c e d  r a t e  i n c r e a s e  i s  t h e  d e s i r e d  c o m m u n i t y  o u t c o m e ,  t h e n  o u r  e x p e c t a t i o n s

a r o u n d  s e r v i c e  d e l i v e r y ,  a n d  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  a s s e t s  t h a t  t h e  S h i r e  c u r r e n t l y  m a i n t a i n ,  w i l l  n e e d  t o  c h a n g e

t o  a c c o m m o d a t e  t h e  s a v i n g s .
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WHAT ARE THE KEY TAKE AWAY MESSAGES?

W e  a r e  f i n a n c i a l l y  s u s t a i n a b l e
O u r  L o n g  T e r m  F i n a n c i a l  P l a n ,  a s  m o d e l l e d ,  s h o w s  t h a t  w e  h a v e  e n o u g h  m o n e y  c o m i n g  i n  o v e r  t h e  n e x t  1 5
y e a r s  t o  f u n d  o u r  e x p e n s e s  a n d  t h e  m a j o r  p r o j e c t s  w e  h a v e  i d e n t i f i e d .  

P r o j e c t  t i m e l i n e s  c o u l d  c h a n g e
W h i l s t  w e  h a v e  i n c l u d e d  a  n u m b e r  o f  b i g  t i c k e t  p r o j e c t s  d u r i n g  t h e  p l a n ,  t h e s e  a r e  h e a v i l y  r e l i a n t  o n  s e c u r i n g
e x t e r n a l  f u n d i n g ,  s e l l i n g  l a n d  a s s e t s  a n d  h a v i n g  f e a s i b i l i t y  s t u d i e s ,  c o n c e p t  p l a n s  a n d  t e n d e r s  c o m e  b a c k
w i t h i n  b u d g e t .  I f  t h i s  d o e s n ' t  o c c u r  p r o j e c t s  w i l l  h a v e  t o  b e  r e s c o p e d  ( r e d u c e d )  o r  d e l a y e d .  

A  m o d e l l e d  4 %  i n c r e a s e  t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  p l a n  d o e s  n o t  m e a n
t h a t  r a t e  r e v e n u e  w i l l  g o  u p  b y  4 %  e v e r y  y e a r
I n d i v i d u a l  r a t e  n o t i c e s  c o u l d  b e  h i g h e r  o r  l o w e r  e a c h  y e a r ,  d e p e n d i n g  o n  a  n u m b e r  o f  f a c t o r s  t h a t  g o  i n t o
c a l c u l a t i n g  r a t e s .  T h e  m o d e l l e d  4 %  i n c r e a s e  i n  t o t a l  r a t e s  i n c o m e  t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  p l a n  c o u l d  a l s o  c h a n g e  a s
t h e r e  w i l l  b e  a n  o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  t h e  S h i r e  t o  f i n d  s a v i n g s  e a c h  y e a r ,  b y  r e d u c i n g  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  a s s e t s  w e
o w n ,  d e l a y i n g  m a j o r  p r o j e c t s  o r  r e d u c i n g  t h e  s e r v i c e s  w e  p r o v i d e .

T h e  L T F P  i s  n o t  a  p r e c i s e  1 5  y e a r  b u d g e t . . .
a n d  i t ' s  n o t  m e a n t  t o  b e .   

I t  i s  a  r o a d m a p  t o  a  c o m m u n i t y  c o n v e r s a t i o n .
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APPENDIX A 
 

EXTRACTS FROM THE LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
WORKING DOCUMENT 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Base 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Revenues

Rates  6,725,471  6,994,491  7,274,270  7,565,242  7,867,851  8,182,565  8,509,867  8,850,263  9,204,273  9,572,443  9,955,341  10,353,555  10,767,698  11,198,406  11,646,341  12,112,196
Operating grants, subsidies and contributions  1,908,268  2,510,287  2,560,489  2,611,698  2,663,931  2,717,209  2,771,549  2,826,981  2,883,520  2,941,191  3,000,018  3,060,018  3,121,217  3,183,640  3,247,314  3,312,257
Fees and charges  3,043,766  3,104,641  3,166,733  3,230,067  3,294,668  3,360,558  3,427,768  3,496,325  3,566,252  3,637,576  3,710,332  3,784,541  3,860,232  3,937,437  4,016,190  4,096,516
Service charges  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Interest earnings  216,229  116,537  94,620  97,297  93,775  101,026  103,716  103,130  99,460  100,921  107,913  110,874  116,503  125,220  131,683  148,034
Other revenue  694,760  708,655  722,827  737,284  752,028  767,068  782,408  798,057  814,017  830,296  846,905  863,843  881,120  898,741  916,718  935,053

 12,588,494  13,434,611  13,818,939  14,241,588  14,672,253  15,128,426  15,595,308  16,074,756  16,567,522  17,082,427  17,620,509  18,172,831  18,746,770  19,343,444  19,958,246  20,604,056
Expenses

Employee costs ( 6,192,402) ( 6,378,174) ( 6,569,517) ( 6,766,609) ( 6,969,599) ( 7,178,685) ( 7,394,046) ( 7,615,875) ( 7,844,351) ( 8,079,685) ( 8,322,078) ( 8,571,738) ( 8,828,903) ( 9,093,770) ( 9,366,576) ( 9,647,577)
Materials and contracts ( 3,870,331) ( 3,947,738) ( 4,026,686) ( 4,107,218) ( 4,189,367) ( 4,273,145) ( 4,358,590) ( 4,445,765) ( 4,534,676) ( 4,625,365) ( 4,717,893) ( 4,812,255) ( 4,908,499) ( 5,006,666) ( 5,106,807) ( 5,208,955)
Utility charges (electricity, gas, water etc.) ( 207,335) ( 211,482) ( 215,708) ( 220,020) ( 224,418) ( 228,905) ( 233,482) ( 238,152) ( 242,914) ( 247,770) ( 252,729) ( 257,781) ( 262,932) ( 268,187) ( 273,554) ( 279,026)
Depreciation on non-current assets ( 4,469,600) ( 4,284,884) ( 4,531,871) ( 4,681,310) ( 4,866,246) ( 5,029,026) ( 5,177,086) ( 5,325,995) ( 5,475,506) ( 5,610,601) ( 5,792,736) ( 5,945,603) ( 6,331,754) ( 6,488,887) ( 6,641,116) ( 6,812,516)
Interest expense ( 123,010) ( 99,161) ( 103,093) ( 93,086) ( 84,522) ( 75,691) ( 141,259) ( 131,029) ( 121,254) ( 110,920) ( 99,993) ( 91,661) ( 85,404) ( 177,951) ( 162,284) ( 145,859)
Insurance expense ( 428,567) ( 437,140) ( 445,882) ( 454,796) ( 463,890) ( 473,168) ( 482,634) ( 492,286) ( 502,133) ( 512,179) ( 522,427) ( 532,877) ( 543,535) ( 554,404) ( 565,490) ( 576,801)
Other expenditure ( 563,095) ( 574,357) ( 585,849) ( 597,571) ( 609,518) ( 621,706) ( 634,135) ( 646,817) ( 659,756) ( 672,951) ( 686,417) ( 700,153) ( 714,160) ( 728,447) ( 743,021) ( 757,886)

( 15,854,340) ( 15,932,936) ( 16,478,606) ( 16,920,610) ( 17,407,560) ( 17,880,326) ( 18,421,232) ( 18,895,919) ( 19,380,590) ( 19,859,471) ( 20,394,273) ( 20,912,068) ( 21,675,187) ( 22,318,312) ( 22,858,848) ( 23,428,620)
( 3,265,846) ( 2,498,325) ( 2,659,667) ( 2,679,022) ( 2,735,307) ( 2,751,900) ( 2,825,924) ( 2,821,163) ( 2,813,068) ( 2,777,044) ( 2,773,764) ( 2,739,237) ( 2,928,417) ( 2,974,868) ( 2,900,602) ( 2,824,564)

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions  2,715,774  6,994,987  1,322,187  3,289,810  3,672,905  3,545,332  1,503,067  2,475,328  2,824,725  1,637,531  1,499,896  2,300,156  11,287,531  1,644,751  1,563,760  1,690,839
Loss on Revaluation  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Profit on disposal of assets  1,000  86,700  0  0  500,000  600,000  750,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Loss on asset disposal ( 175,900)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
NET RESULT ( 724,972)  4,583,362 ( 1,337,480)  610,788  1,437,598  1,393,432 ( 572,857) ( 345,835)  11,657 ( 1,139,513) ( 1,273,868) ( 439,081)  8,359,114 ( 1,330,117) ( 1,336,842) ( 1,133,725)

Other Comprehensive Income  0  1,683,866  1,822,483  1,822,466  1,866,160  1,928,120  2,021,802  2,022,326  2,073,828  2,131,207  2,139,463  2,133,338  2,183,815  2,409,836  2,429,888  2,458,707

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ( 724,972)  6,267,228  485,003  2,433,254  3,303,758  3,321,552  1,448,945  1,676,491  2,085,485  991,694  865,595  1,694,257  10,542,929  1,079,719  1,093,046  1,324,982

Shire of Denmark
Forecast Statement of Comprehensive Income - by Nature or Type

For the period 2020 - 2035
Draft Base Scenario  - Version 4.3



0
2019-20 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Base 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

FUNDING FROM OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES
Revenues

Rates  6,994,491  7,274,270  7,565,242  7,867,851  8,182,565  8,509,867  8,850,263  9,204,273  9,572,443  9,955,341  10,353,555  10,767,698  11,198,406  11,646,341  12,112,196
Operating grants, subsidies and contributions  2,510,287  2,560,489  2,611,698  2,663,931  2,717,209  2,771,549  2,826,981  2,883,520  2,941,191  3,000,018  3,060,018  3,121,217  3,183,640  3,247,314  3,312,257
Profit on asset disposal  86,700  0  0  500,000  600,000  750,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Fees and charges  3,104,641  3,166,733  3,230,067  3,294,668  3,360,558  3,427,768  3,496,325  3,566,252  3,637,576  3,710,332  3,784,541  3,860,232  3,937,437  4,016,190  4,096,516
Interest earnings  116,537  94,620  97,297  93,775  101,026  103,716  103,130  99,460  100,921  107,913  110,874  116,503  125,220  131,683  148,034
Other revenue  708,655  722,827  737,284  752,028  767,068  782,408  798,057  814,017  830,296  846,905  863,843  881,120  898,741  916,718  935,053

 13,521,311  13,818,939  14,241,588  15,172,253  15,728,426  16,345,308  16,074,756  16,567,522  17,082,427  17,620,509  18,172,831  18,746,770  19,343,444  19,958,246  20,604,056
Expenses

Employee costs ( 6,378,174) ( 6,569,517) ( 6,766,609) ( 6,969,599) ( 7,178,685) ( 7,394,046) ( 7,615,875) ( 7,844,351) ( 8,079,685) ( 8,322,078) ( 8,571,738) ( 8,828,903) ( 9,093,770) ( 9,366,576) ( 9,647,577)
Materials and contracts ( 3,947,738) ( 4,026,686) ( 4,107,218) ( 4,189,367) ( 4,273,145) ( 4,358,590) ( 4,445,765) ( 4,534,676) ( 4,625,365) ( 4,717,893) ( 4,812,255) ( 4,908,499) ( 5,006,666) ( 5,106,807) ( 5,208,955)
Utility charges (electricity, gas, water etc.) ( 211,482) ( 215,708) ( 220,020) ( 224,418) ( 228,905) ( 233,482) ( 238,152) ( 242,914) ( 247,770) ( 252,729) ( 257,781) ( 262,932) ( 268,187) ( 273,554) ( 279,026)
Depreciation on non-current assets ( 4,284,884) ( 4,531,871) ( 4,681,310) ( 4,866,246) ( 5,029,026) ( 5,177,086) ( 5,325,995) ( 5,475,506) ( 5,610,601) ( 5,792,736) ( 5,945,603) ( 6,331,754) ( 6,488,887) ( 6,641,116) ( 6,812,516)
Loss on asset disposal  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Interest expense ( 99,161) ( 103,093) ( 93,086) ( 84,522) ( 75,691) ( 141,259) ( 131,029) ( 121,254) ( 110,920) ( 99,993) ( 91,661) ( 85,404) ( 177,951) ( 162,284) ( 145,859)
Insurance expense ( 437,140) ( 445,882) ( 454,796) ( 463,890) ( 473,168) ( 482,634) ( 492,286) ( 502,133) ( 512,179) ( 522,427) ( 532,877) ( 543,535) ( 554,404) ( 565,490) ( 576,801)
Other expenditure ( 574,357) ( 585,849) ( 597,571) ( 609,518) ( 621,706) ( 634,135) ( 646,817) ( 659,756) ( 672,951) ( 686,417) ( 700,153) ( 714,160) ( 728,447) ( 743,021) ( 757,886)

( 15,932,936) ( 16,478,606) ( 16,920,610) ( 17,407,560) ( 17,880,326) ( 18,421,232) ( 18,895,919) ( 19,380,590) ( 19,859,471) ( 20,394,273) ( 20,912,068) ( 21,675,187) ( 22,318,312) ( 22,858,848) ( 23,428,620)
( 2,411,625) ( 2,659,667) ( 2,679,022) ( 2,235,307) ( 2,151,900) ( 2,075,924) ( 2,821,163) ( 2,813,068) ( 2,777,044) ( 2,773,764) ( 2,739,237) ( 2,928,417) ( 2,974,868) ( 2,900,602) ( 2,824,564)

Funding Position Adjustments
Depreciation on non-current assets  4,284,884  4,531,871  4,681,310  4,866,246  5,029,026  5,177,086  5,325,995  5,475,506  5,610,601  5,792,736  5,945,603  6,331,754  6,488,887  6,641,116  6,812,516
Net profit and losses on disposal ( 86,700)  0  0 ( 500,000) ( 600,000) ( 750,000)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Net Funding From Operational Activities  1,786,559  1,872,204  2,002,288  2,130,939  2,277,126  2,351,162  2,504,832  2,662,438  2,833,557  3,018,972  3,206,366  3,403,337  3,514,019  3,740,514  3,987,952

FUNDING FROM CAPITAL ACTIVITIES
Inflows

Proceeds on disposal  191,500  291,445  128,724  543,839  619,873  1,082,331  439,660  82,954  43,023  42,665  178,424  115,600  170,626  53,769  33,647
Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions  6,994,987  1,322,187  3,289,810  3,672,905  3,545,332  1,503,067  2,475,328  2,824,725  1,637,531  1,499,896  2,300,156  11,287,531  1,644,751  1,563,760  1,690,839

Outflows
Purchase of property plant and equipment ( 6,980,769) ( 893,113) ( 3,524,064) ( 3,125,472) ( 5,650,613) ( 2,603,577) ( 3,096,701) ( 2,408,661) ( 1,386,300) ( 1,215,538) ( 2,427,981) ( 12,270,269) ( 1,826,216) ( 1,180,803) ( 2,028,384)
Purchase of infrastructure ( 2,157,200) ( 2,237,020) ( 1,983,631) ( 2,584,062) ( 1,950,306) ( 2,180,084) ( 2,423,364) ( 2,911,631) ( 2,500,665) ( 3,006,585) ( 2,760,918) ( 3,865,251) ( 2,769,586) ( 2,769,586) ( 2,769,586)

Net Funding From Capital Activities ( 1,951,482) ( 1,516,501) ( 2,089,161) ( 1,492,790) ( 3,435,714) ( 2,198,263) ( 2,605,077) ( 2,412,613) ( 2,206,411) ( 2,679,562) ( 2,710,319) ( 4,732,389) ( 2,780,425) ( 2,332,860) ( 3,073,484)

FUNDING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflows

Transfer from reserves  838,500  261,000  610,000  166,330  477,563  500,000  903,754  558,021  190,636  538,762  519,693  129,519  494,838  175,223  915,848
New borrowings  400,000  0  0  0  1,500,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,000,000  0  0  0

Outflows
Transfer to reserves ( 861,358) ( 439,355) ( 375,224) ( 649,702) ( 656,953) ( 460,920) ( 659,057) ( 655,387) ( 656,848) ( 736,100) ( 894,909) ( 710,681) ( 925,668) ( 1,265,346) ( 1,497,290)
Repayment of past borrowings ( 245,162) ( 211,819) ( 183,981) ( 190,399) ( 197,083) ( 228,641) ( 182,795) ( 192,570) ( 202,904) ( 185,995) ( 146,417) ( 116,216) ( 330,065) ( 345,732) ( 362,157)

Net Funding From Financing Activities  164,923 ( 355,703)  86,873 ( 638,149)  1,158,588 ( 152,899)  100,245 ( 249,825) ( 627,146) ( 339,410) ( 496,047)  1,329,052 ( 733,594) ( 1,407,654) ( 914,468)

Estimated Surplus/Deficit July 1 B/Fwd  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650
Estimated Surplus/Deficit June 30 C/Fwd  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650  98,650

Shire of Denmark
Forecast Statement of Funding - for the period 2020 - 2035

Draft Base Scenario  - Version 4.3



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Average 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35

LIQUIDITY RATIOS
Current Ratio > 1.00 > 1.20 0.93                      0.93                    0.94                    0.94                    0.93                    0.93                    0.94                    0.94                    0.94                    0.94                    0.94                    0.94                    0.92                    0.92                    0.92                    0.91                    

OPERATING RATIOS
Operating Surplus Ratio > 1.00% > 15.00% (19.18%) (21.90%) (23.62%) (23.04%) (17.87%) (16.54%) (15.29%) (21.30%) (20.56%) (19.64%) (18.97%) (18.13%) (18.74%) (18.41%) (17.36%) (16.33%)

Own Source Revenue Coverage Ratio > 40.00% > 60.00% 71.45% 69.11% 68.32% 68.73% 71.86% 72.77% 73.69% 70.11% 70.61% 71.21% 71.69% 72.27% 72.09% 72.41% 73.10% 73.81%

BORROWINGS RATIOS
Debt Service Cover Ratio > 3 > 5 9.39 5.73 6.27 7.56 9.88 10.83 8.77 8.40 8.87 9.38 10.91 13.85 17.30 7.27 7.68 8.14

FIXED ASSET RATIOS
Asset Sustainability Ratio > 90.00% > 110.00% 85.56% 120.26% 87.05% 91.81% 107.88% 90.29% 87.38% 102.52% 96.07% 68.21% 67.53% 86.26% 80.16% 69.90% 58.58% 69.55%

Asset Consumption Ratio > 50.00% > 60.00% 50.47% 54.24% 53.08% 52.66% 52.37% 52.38% 51.54% 51.15% 50.77% 49.73% 48.77% 48.13% 49.67% 48.66% 47.44% 46.49%

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio > 75.00% > 95.00% 93.24% 95.32% 92.74% 94.01% 93.26% 90.89% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Target  Range

Shire of Denmark
Forecast Ratio Analysis

For the period 2020 - 2035
Draft Base Scenario  - Version 4.3



Sum of Capital Project Value for Year Year
Asset class Project 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 Grand Total

Buildings
Building Renewal 150,000 237,052 50,000 303,950 50,000 300,000 419,313 545,343 517,630 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 6,173,288
Denmark Surf Club Redevelopment 5,450,000 5,450,000
Civic Centre / Library 4,600,000 4,600,000
Admin Building 1,000,000 1,000,000
Aquatic Facility 11,000,000 11,000,000
Berridge Park - Skate Park, Toilets etc. 2,000,000 2,000,000
DHS Oval facilities 250,000 250,000
Mclean Park Facilities enhancement 2,000,000 2,000,000
DFES Fire Sheds 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,200,000

Buildings Total 5,600,000 237,052 2,600,000 2,303,950 4,650,000 1,600,000 419,313 545,343 817,630 600,000 600,000 11,900,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 33,673,288
Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and Equipment 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 1,100,000
Furniture and Equipment Total 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 1,100,000

Plant and Equipment
Plant Replacement 1,310,369 585,253 852,840 699,873 928,531 931,054 2,604,414 1,789,885 494,768 491,255 1,703,265 245,119 1,100,633 455,220 1,302,801 15,495,280
Street Lighting 20,400 20,808 21,224 21,649 22,082 22,523 22,974 23,433 23,902 24,283 24,716 25,150 25,583 25,583 25,583 349,893

Plant and Equipment Total 1,330,769 606,061 874,064 721,522 950,613 953,577 2,627,388 1,813,318 518,670 515,538 1,727,981 270,269 1,126,216 480,803 1,328,384 15,845,173
Bridges

Pedestrian Bridge renewal 100,000 100,000 51,000 100,000 53,060 54,127 55,204 56,308 57,434 57,434 57,434 57,434 57,434 57,434 57,434 971,737
MRD Bridge Improvement/Renewal 450,000 450,000 450,000 1,350,000

Bridges Total 100,000 100,000 51,000 550,000 53,060 54,127 55,204 506,308 57,434 57,434 57,434 507,434 57,434 57,434 57,434 2,321,737
Roads and paths

Gravel Resheeting R2R 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 200,000 218,250 222,615 227,068 227,068 227,068 227,068 227,068 227,068 227,068 2,980,341
MRWA - Roads 2030 Renewal 571,200 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 600,000 643,264 656,129 669,252 669,252 669,252 669,252 669,252 669,252 669,252 9,355,357
Blackspot Projects 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 900,000
Pathway Renewal 100,000 100,000 159,181 150,000 150,000 168,924 172,303 175,749 179,264 182,123 185,373 188,623 191,874 191,874 191,874 2,487,162
Roads Upgrade 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,800,000
Mountain Bike Trail 375,000 375,000 750,000
Non 2030 Road Renewal 400,000 450,000 477,544 487,094 496,836 506,773 516,909 527,247 537,792 650,000 650,000 1,300,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 8,950,195

Roads and paths Total 1,656,200 1,685,000 1,496,725 1,497,094 1,406,836 1,635,697 1,710,726 1,741,740 1,773,376 1,988,443 1,991,693 2,644,943 1,998,194 1,998,194 1,998,194 27,223,055
Other

Corporate Business Plan Projects 250,000 250,000 250,000 282,846 282,041 283,952 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 4,748,839
Drainage 51,000 52,020 53,060 54,122 55,204 56,308 57,434 58,583 59,755 60,708 61,791 62,874 63,958 63,958 63,958 874,733

Other Total 301,000 302,020 303,060 336,968 337,245 340,260 407,434 408,583 409,755 410,708 411,791 412,874 413,958 413,958 413,958 5,623,572
Parks and reserves

Parks and Gardens 100,000 150,000 132,846 200,000 153,165 150,000 250,000 255,000 260,100 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 3,451,111
Peaceful Bay water system 250,000 250,000

Parks and reserves Total 100,000 150,000 132,846 200,000 153,165 150,000 250,000 255,000 260,100 550,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 3,701,111
Grand Total 9,137,969 3,130,133 5,507,695 5,709,534 7,600,919 4,783,661 5,520,065 5,320,292 3,886,965 4,222,123 5,188,899 16,135,520 4,595,802 3,950,389 4,797,970 89,487,936

Shire of Denmark
Forecast Statement of Capital Funding - for the period 2020 - 2035

Draft Base Scenario  - Version 4.3




